of foreign exchange losses in the prior year identified, note 9 was represented to correctly reflect the realised and
unrealised portions of foreign currency losses. The short-term interest-bearing borrowings are exposed to foreign
currency variability, and in the previous reporting period, the unrealised portion was incorrectly included in the cash
flows from financing activities. The cash flows from financing activities were corrected to reflect only cash flows
incurred. R46.3 million was removed from these cash flows in the prior year.

3.5   Representation of increases and decreases in floorplans from suppliers in the cash
flow statement

In addition to the reclassification of cash flows set out in 3.3 above, the increase in floorplans from suppliers disclosed as
R697.0 million in the prior year has now been disaggregated and disclosed as floorplans from suppliers raised of R874.0
million and repayment of floorplans from suppliers of R177.0 million.

Impact of restatement and reclassification for 2022

Extracts of statement of cashflows for the year ended 30 September 2022

As previously
reported Restatement

Restated
30 September

2022

Cash generated from operations 2 499 994 163 685 2 663 679
Realised foreign exchange losses (39 056) 46 344 7 288
Cash retained from operating activities 667 987 210 029 878 016
Cash flows from financing activities
Increase in floorplans from suppliers 809 171 65 128 874 299
Repayment of floorplans from suppliers – (176 959) (176 959)
Increase in short term interest bearing borrowings 120 619 (98 198) 22 421
Net cash used in financing activities (450 592) (210 029) (660 621)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 219 913 – 218 913

Zeda Limited Annual Financial Statement 2023 70

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

4. Revenue

R’000 Note 2023
(Restated)

2022

Revenue recognised in terms of IFRS 15: 6 976 988 6 281 076

Recognised at a point of time
Sale of rental vehicles (recognised at a point in time)  3 453 343 3 538 773*
Recognised over time
Rendering of service  71 616  60 833
Rentals (outside the scope of IFRS 16)  3 402 866  2 642 293
Commissions  49 163  39 177

Revenue recognised in terms of IFRS 16: (recognised over time)  2 167 649  1 852 152

Leasing income  1 918 317  1 730 577
Rental income  249 332  121 575

9 144 637 8 133 228

Contract liabilities

Contract liabilities relates to the Group’s obligation to incur contractual costs of
service, maintenance, and warranty work to be carried out in the future and the
unearned margin to be recognised over the life of the contract.

Amounts recognised in revenue  71 616 60 833

The transaction price allocated to partially unsatisfied performance obligations
at 30 September are as set out below:
Within one year  314 842 346 679
Two to five years  459 837 500 457

Amounts to be recognised over time  774 679 847 136

* Refer to note 3 for details of the restatement.

 Included in this amount is licensing fees amounting to R49mil (2022: R31mil)

5. Other operating income

Sundry income*  130 246 116 910

 130 246 116 910

* Sundry income comprises purchase-related income, rental car recoveries, administration fees and rental income received for buildings that have been subleased.

Zeda Limited Annual Financial Statement 2023 71

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

6. Operating profit

R’000 2023 2022

Operating expenses excluding capital gains  (2 681 383)  (2 268 087)
Operating expenses excluding capital items include the following

Employee expenses
IFRS 2 charges  (13 052)  (13 964)
IFRS 2-equity settled  (13 043)  (7 518)
IFRS 2-B-BEE  (9)  (6 445)